RESOLUTION #2024-2

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA, TO APPROVETHE 10-YEAR WATER SUPPLY FACILITIES WORK PLAN, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS the Town Council wishes to adopt a 10-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan (WSFWP) in response to St. John's River Water Management District's (SJRWMD) requirement; and

WHEREAS the Town Council is required to adopt a 10-yr WSFWP into the Town's Comprehensive Plan by reference through a resolution providing an updated WSFWP into the Town's Comprehensive Plan within 18 months of governing board approval of the 2020 Central Florida Water Initiative Regional Water Supply Plan (CFWI RWSP); and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA THE FOLLOWING:

SECTION ONE: The Town Council approves adoption of the required 10-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan (WSFWP) as required by the St. John's River Water Management District's (SJRWMD) requirement by resolution.

SECTION TWO: <u>CONFLICTS</u>: All Resolution or parts of Resolutions in conflict with any other Resolution or any of the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

SECTION THREE: <u>SEVERABILITY</u>: If any section or portion of a section of this Resolution is found to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section or part of this Resolution.

SECTION FOUR: <u>EFFECTIVE DATE:</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u> 6^{TH} </u> day of <u>February</u> 2024.

ATTEST:

Angie Gardner, Mayor

Veronica King, Town Clerk